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Results
Update third quarter 2025



Outlook for 2025

Bucher Industries expects slightly lower sales for 2025 on a comparable 

basis. The Group’s operating profit in the reporting year includes the profit 

of CHF 43 million from the sale of a property not required for operations. 

Excluding this effect, Bucher Industries expects a lower operating profit 

margin for 2025 compared to the prior year due to the low capacity 

utilisation in the USA.
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Recovery in order intake despite ongoing trade policy uncertainties
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Bucher Industries

Third quarter 2025     28 October 2025

1) Comparable, i.e. adjusted for currency and acquisition effects

CHFm January – September Change Full year

2025 2024 %1) 2024

Order intake 2’063 1’962 7.3 2’756

Net sales 2’164 2’420 -8.6 3’156

Order book 1’054 1’120 -4.4 1’172

Average number of FTEs 13’710 14’283 -4.5 14’173
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USA - Wheat USA - Corn

USA - Soybeans EU - Milling wheat

Crop price

EUR and USD/bushel

Price development soybeans, corn, wheat, milk

3

(average prices until September 2025, if available)

Note: EU milling wheat prices for Rouen (France) 

Source: USDA, European Commission

Note: after Dec 2019, prices for EU without UK. EU price for August and September 2025 provisional

Source: USDA, www.clal.it/en/?section=latte_europa_mmo
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(latest estimates as of September 2025)

Source: USDA; values in 2025 dollars (inflation adjusted)
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Significant increase in order intake

5

Kuhn Group

Third quarter 2025     28 October 2025

1) Comparable, i.e. adjusted for currency effects

CHFm January – September Change Full year

2025 2024 %1) 2024

Order intake 776 643 24.4 966

Net sales 816 913 -7.7 1’159

Order book 414 390 8.6 464

Average number of FTEs 5’283 5’572 -5.2 5’497

Outlook for 2025

In the current environment, Kuhn Group anticipates a slight fall in sales on 

a comparable basis. The division also expects a lower operating profit 

margin than in 2024 due to low capacity utilisation in the USA as well as 

the impact of additional tariffs on material costs.
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High capacity utilisation continues

6

Bucher Municipal

Third quarter 2025     28 October 2025

1) Comparable, i.e. adjusted for currency effects

CHFm January – September Change Full year

2025 2024 %1) 2024

Order intake 399 423 -3.1 591

Net sales 432 435 2.2 602

Order book 256 296 -11.2 296

Average number of FTEs 2’549 2’507 1.7 2’508

Outlook for 2025

Bucher Municipal expects demand to fall slightly from a high level and 

stable sales on a comparable basis. The operating profit margin is likely to 

increase further compared to the prior year.
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7

Bucher Hydraulics

Third quarter 2025     28 October 2025

1) Comparable, i.e. adjusted for currency and acquisition effects

CHFm January – September Change Full year

2025 2024 %1) 2024

Order intake 474 436 8.9 575

Net sales 475 511 -6.7 653

Order book 148 152 -3.7 148

Average number of FTEs 2’907 3’004 -4.6 2’979

Outlook for 2025

Due to uncertainties surrounding global trade tariffs, Bucher Hydraulics 

expects a delayed recovery in demand and anticipates a slight decline in 

sales on a comparable basis and a slightly lower operating profit margin.
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Decline in demand continued
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Bucher Emhart Glass

Third quarter 2025     28 October 2025

1) Comparable, i.e. adjusted for currency and acquisition effects

CHFm January – September Change Full year

2025 2024 %1) 2024

Order intake 218 267 -16.6 359

Net sales 261 354 -24.6 462

Order book 148 211 -29.0 193

Average number of FTEs 1’506 1’636 -8.1 1’627

Outlook for 2025

The division anticipates significantly lower sales on a comparable basis 

compared with the high level of the prior year. Accordingly, the operating 

profit margin is expected to be significantly lower than in 2024.



Daniel Schippan

Division president and member of the group management as of 1 January 2026

‒ Proven expert in the glass industry

‒ Founded cm.project.ing GmbH in 2007

‒ Succeeds Matthias Kümmerle, who will become CEO of Bucher Industries 

after the 2026 annual general meeting 

cm.project.ing GmbH

Acquisition of cm.project.ing GmbH, Jülich (Germany), per end of August 2025

‒ Planning and implementation of projects, engineering work, consulting services 

for the glass industry; broadens division’s range of services

‒ Sales of EUR 8 million with around 45 employees

9

Bucher Emhart Glass
Successor for division president

Third quarter 2025     28 October 2025



96
90

62

93

74

Q3-24 Q4-24 Q1-25 Q2-25 Q3-25

Net sales, CHFm

77
87

95

72 76

Q3-24 Q4-24 Q1-25 Q2-25 Q3-25

Order intake, CHFm

Mixed business developments
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Bucher Specials

Third quarter 2025     28 October 2025

1) Comparable, i.e. adjusted for currency and acquisition effects

CHFm January – September Change Full year

2025 2024 %1) 2024

Order intake 243 246 -0.9 333

Net sales 229 267 -14.0 357

Order book 111 100 11.7 97

Average number of FTEs 1’395 1’497 -8.5 1’495

Outlook for 2025

The division anticipates a slight fall in sales on a comparable basis; 

however, the operating profit margin is likely to rise due to the efficiency 

measures taken.



Half-year results 2025

30 July 2025



Achievements and highlights

Half year results 2025 and outlook

‒ Some markets stabilised, while broader recovery is currently hampered 

by uncertain political situation

‒ Higher order intake, led by Kuhn Group

‒ Profitability reflecting reduced volumes as well as profit from sale of property

‒ Outlook 2025 slightly adjusted due to impact of trade policy uncertainties

Long-term focus

‒ Solid financial position allowing further strategic growth investments

‒ Share buyback programme started

‒ Internal successor for division president of Bucher Municipal announced

12 Half-year results 2025     30 July 2025



1’724
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HY 2024 HY 2025
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1’236 1’290

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

13

Order intake higher, led by 

Kuhn Group; Bucher Hydraulics also 

posted growth, while demand for glass 

forming machines continued to fall

Sales reflected lower order book at the 

beginning of the year and continued to 

decline; Bucher Municipal grew slightly

Slight recovery in order intake
Performance: order intake, net sales

Order intake

+6.4% change1)

Net sales

-9.0% change1)

1) Comparable, i.e. adjusted for currency and acquisition effects
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13’760
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178 178

10.3%
11.6%

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

14

Initiated cost-saving measures continued
Performance: operating profit (EBIT), FTEs

EBIT

11.6% margin

Average number of FTEs

-5.5% change1)

EBIT margin of the divisions reflected 

overall reduced volumes

Group’s operating profit included profit 

from sale of property of CHF 43 million 

with margin impact of 2.8 percentage 

points

Initiated cost-saving measures 

consistently continued at locations 

with low capacity utilisation

Number of employees adjusted 

accordingly, particularly in Germany 

and in the USA

1) Comparable, i.e. adjusted for acquisition effects
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53

3.6% 3.4%

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

67 65

3.9%
4.3%

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

Maintaining consistent investments in innovation

15

Invested capital: research and development costs, CAPEX

Kuhn Group

“Starliner” rotary hoe expands range 

of mechanical weeding tools

Designed to offer optimal performance 

while respecting sustainable 

agricultural practices

Research and development costs

4.3% of net sales

CAPEX

3.4% of net sales

Half-year results 2025     30 July 2025
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61

10.0% 9.9%

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

704

618

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

326

416

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

EBIT

9.9% margin

Order intake

32.8% change1)

16

Order intake rose significantly as 

farmers’ willingness to invest improved; 

high dealer inventories were reduced 

in many regions

Dairy farming and livestock segments 

benefited from high global meat and 

stable milk prices

Sales fell, driven by the USA; Europe 

slightly lower, Brazil returned to growth

EBIT margin remained at prior-year 

level, despite lower volumes; 

supported by lower material costs

Farmers’ willingness to invest recovers
Kuhn Group

Net sales

-9.6% change1)

1) Comparable, i.e. adjusted for currency effects
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26

8.2%
9.1%

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

288 289

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

273 269

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

EBIT

9.1% margin

Order intake

0.7% change1)

17

Order intake reflected high demand in 

stable market situation, particularly for 

compact sweepers and sewer cleaning 

vehicles

Truck-mounted sweepers, winter 

maintenance equipment and refuse 

collection vehicles declined

Sales exceeded prior-year period; 

positive contribution from Spain, 

Denmark, Americas and Asia among 

others

Improved EBIT margin benefited from 

high capacity utilisation and continued 

efficiency measures

Further increase in margin
Bucher Municipal

Net sales

2.9% change1)

1) Comparable, i.e. adjusted for currency effects

Half-year results 2025     30 July 2025



Martin Starkey

Division president and member of the group management as of 1 January 2026 

‒ Since 2023 managing director truck-mounted sweeper segment, 

Bucher Municipal, Dorking

‒ 2001–2023 Ricardo Performance Products and Gurit, 

both automotive supply industry

Aurelio Lemos

Current division president, will step down after 23 highly successful 

years at Bucher Industries

18

Bucher Municipal
Internal successor for division president
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41

31

11.6%
9.7%

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

356

319

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

304
321

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

EBIT

9.7% margin

Order intake

5.2% change1)

19

Order intake reflected increased 

demand from construction and 

agriculture machinery segments 

as well as for stationary industrial 

hydraulics and mobile electric drive 

technology

Uncertainties surrounding global trade 

tariffs noticeable during Q2

Sales fell due to low order intake in 

recent months

EBIT margin impacted by lower 

capacity utilisation as well as 

acquisition and integration costs; 

cost-saving measures continued

Increase in order intake
Bucher Hydraulics

Net sales

-10.2% change1)

1) Comparable, i.e. adjusted for currency and acquisition effects
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195

142

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

46

26
18.5%

13.4%

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

249

192

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

EBIT

13.4% margin

Order intake

-25.9% change1)

20

Order intake reflected low demand 

for glass forming and inspection 

machinery; spare parts business 

impacted by customer inventory 

optimisation, but still offering stability

Sales included projects postponed 

from 2024 to the current year but fell 

compared to the prior-year period

EBIT margin still at good level; 

production planning adjusted

Significant decline in demand
Bucher Emhart Glass

Net sales

-21.1% change1)

1) Comparable, i.e. adjusted for currency effects
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3

1

2.0%
0.7%

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

171

155

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

169 167

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

EBIT

0.7% margin

Order intake

-1.1% change1)

21

Order intake impacted by declines at 

Bucher Vaslin and Bucher Automation

Demand at Bucher Unipektin remained 

high; slight recovery from a low level at 

Bucher Landtechnik

Sales declined with the exception of 

Bucher Unipektin

EBIT margin reflected lower sales level 

as well as additional costs associated 

with efficiency measures and 

reorganisations

Mixed business development
Bucher Specials

Net sales

-8.4% change1)

1) Comparable, i.e. adjusted for currency and acquisition effects
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178

6

184

143

-41

0 100 200

EBIT

Net financial result

Profit before tax

Income taxes

Profit for the period

CHFm

14.07 13.98

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHF

22

Stable profit for the period
Performance: profit and earnings per share

Net financial result was driven by 

interest income and the result of 

short-term investments as well as 

less finance costs

Increase in effective tax rate from 

20.7 to 22.2%, in the range of the 

mid-term projection

Stable profit for the period and 

earnings per share reflected lower 

operating performance as well as profit 

from sale of property

Earnings per share

-0.6% change

Profit for the period

9.3% margin
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19.1%

18.7%

HY 2024 HY 2025

1’479 1’484

44.0%

50.0%

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

941

726

28.0%
24.5%

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

RONOA after tax

18.7% of NOA average

Net working capital

24.5% of net sales

23

Ongoing reduction in inventories
Invested capital: return on net operating assets (RONOA) after tax

Average NOA

50.0% of net sales

Net working capital declined compared 

to prior-year period due to ongoing 

inventory reduction

Average NOA reflected continued 

capital expenditure to ensure 

long-term organic growth

RONOA after tax still well above cost 

of capital of about 8%, but below target

Half-year results 2025     30 July 2025



143

46

10

96

0

-63

-40

-19

-143

-66

-100 0 100 200

Net profit

Depreciation/amortisation

Changes in net working capital, others

Net investments in non-current assets

Disposal of non-current assets

Operating free cash flow

Changes in other financial assets

Acquisitions

Dividend/treasury shares

Free cash flow

CHFm

24

Operating free cash flow exceptionally 

strong due to seasonally below-

average increase in net working capital

Acquisitions mainly reflected 

Hydman Oy, now Bucher Hydraulics 

Oy, a well-established supplier of 

hydraulics systems in the 

Scandinavian market

Dividend payout during HY1

Share buyback programme started on 

5 May; by end of first half 2025, 0.8% 

of current share capital had been 

repurchased for CHF 31 million

Exceptionally strong operating free cash flow in HY1
Financing and risk management: free cash flow

Half-year results 2025     30 July 2025

1)

1) Additional cash impact, i.e. proceeds less gains



-219

-66

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

1’854 1’805

61.9%
67.0%

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

186

327

HY 2024 HY 2025

CHFm

Equity

67.0% equity ratio

Free cash flow

n.a. change

25

Solid financial situation lays the foundation for further growth
Financing and risk management: financial situation

Net cash

CHF 327m

Net cash position remained very 

comfortable, as seasonal free cash 

flow (after dividends and share 

buyback) was strong in the first half 

year

Equity ratio increased compared to 

prior-year period

Solid financial position continues to 

secure flexibility of Bucher Industries 

and lays the foundation for further 

growth

Half-year results 2025     30 July 2025



Appendix



CHFm 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Order intake

% comparable change

2’440

-4.3%

2’386

-4.0%

2’871

18.3%

3’206

9.3%

3’008

-5.6%

2’838

-1.2%

3’948

37.5%

3’858

0.7%

3’170

-15.0%

2’756

-11.2%

Net sales

% comparable change

2’490

-4.9%

2’380

-6.7%

2’647

9.4%

3’065

13.4%

3’106

1.8%

2’741

-7.8%

3’176

14.2%

3’597

16.5%

3’575

2.8%

3’156

-9.9%

Order book 688 728 960 1’137 1’019 1’081 1’873 2’081 1’600 1’172

Operating profit (EBIT)

% of net sales

207

8.3%

169

7.1%

226

8.6%

292

9.5%

285

9.2%

204

7.4%

352

11.1%

425

11.8%

424

11.9%

283

9.0%

Profit for the year

% of net sales

140

5.6%

118

5.0%

168

6.3%

226

7.4%

228

7.3%

152

5.5%

269

8.5%

335

9.3%

356

9.9%

228

7.2%

Earnings per share in CHF 13.69 11.73 16.81 21.80 21.92 14.71 25.96 32.36 34.38 22.15

Average number of FTEs 11’486 11’251 11’707 12’636 13’280 12’515 13’375 14’053 14’795 14’173

Employees at 31 December 11’072 11’175 12’108 13’054 13’107 12’598 13’562 14’876 14’858 14’107

Selected time series (as reported)
Bucher Industries

27

Note: all data before 2018 reported under IFRS; comparable change = adjusted for currency and acquisition effects
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CHFm 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Research and development costs

% of net sales

96

3.9%

99

4.2%

110

4.2%

119

3.9%

128

4.1%

112

4.1%

118

3.7%

123

3.4%

133

3.7%

140

4.4%

Net working capital

% of net sales

450

18.1%

413

17.4%

429

16.2%

511

16.7%

524

16.9%

364

13.3%

381

12.0%

611

17.0%

735

20.6%

721

22.8%

CAPEX

% of net sales

82

3.3%

78

3.3%

76

2.9%

103

3.4%

125

4.0%

72

2.6%

74

2.3%

97

2.7%

142

4.0%

151

4.8%

Operating free cash flow 158 190 148 101 163 313 271 69 123 200

Free cash flow 86 84 129 -40 67 198 158 -72 -24 8

Net cash/debt -10 61 214 159 215 404 551 457 396 402

Equity ratio 49.0% 50.6% 52.7% 51.0% 54.7% 57.2% 55.4% 57.1% 61.4% 67.6%

Net operating assets (NOA) average

Return (RONOA) after tax %

1’296

11.5%

1’293

9.7%

1’274

13.2%

1’156

19.6%

1’214

19.0%

1’151

13.5%

1’052

25.6%

1’178

28.6%

1’398

24.7%

1’513

14.6%

Selected time series (as reported)
Bucher Industries

28

Note: all data before 2018 reported under IFRS
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CHFm 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Order intake

% comparable change

1’009

-10.3%

935

-7.3%

1’138

19.6%

1’210

4.8%

1’141

-4.6%

1’290

21.8%

1’676

30.9%

1’613

-0.6%

1’121

-27.5%

966

-11.5%

Net sales

% comparable change

1’068

-8.5%

930

-13.1%

1’076

13.5%

1’204

10.5%

1’177

-1.1%

1’094

-0.3%

1’319

21.4%

1’510

17.6%

1’422

-1.7%

1’159

-16.5%

Order book 363 371 440 461 411 587 941 1’019 670 464

Operating profit (EBIT)

% of net sales

109

10.2%

74

8.0%

93

8.6%

104

8.7%

98

8.3%

91

8.3%

161

12.2%

176

11.7%

163

11.4%

93

8.0%

Average number of FTEs 5’130 4’823 5’075 5’334 5’321 5’019 5’740 5’994 5’991 5’497

Employees at 31 December 4’830 4’731 5’235 5’352 5’188 5’194 5’832 6’011 5’791 5’281

Selected time series (as reported)
Kuhn Group

29

Note: all data before 2018 reported under IFRS; comparable change = adjusted for currency and acquisition effects
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CHFm 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Order intake

% comparable change

374

-3.7%

381

-8.0%

486

23.2%

556

13.2%

520

-4.6%

460

-11.5%

599

24.9%

619

8.2%

576

-2.3%

591

4.5%

Net sales

% comparable change

384

-2.1%

389

-10.8%

426

5.9%

539

25.5%

541

2.4%

462

-14.0%

523

8.1%

529

5.9%

573

13.0%

602

6.6%

Order book 85 104 165 183 159 157 237 310 311 296

Operating profit (EBIT)

% of net sales

32

8.4%

15

3.7%

26

6.1%

51

9.5%

46

8.4%

28

6.0%

33

6.3%

32

6.0%

36

6.3%

46

7.6%

Average number of FTEs 1’569 1’694 1’885 2’148 2’340 2’322 2’355 2’421 2’545 2’508

Employees at 31 December 1’525 1’746 2’014 2’215 2’370 2’327 2’329 2’523 2’572 2’561

Selected time series (as reported)
Bucher Municipal

30

Note: all data before 2018 reported under IFRS; comparable change = adjusted for currency and acquisition effects
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CHFm 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Order intake

% comparable change

461

-0.6%

482

3.5%

581

19.8%

700

16.1%

564

-21.6%

561

3.5%

856

49.4%

764

-10.2%

670

-8.5%

575

-12.6%

Net sales

% comparable change

461

1.3%

475

2.0%

546

14.2%

627

10.2%

649

1.3%

536

-14.1%

681

25.0%

756

12.0%

744

2.6%

653

-10.5%

Order book 75 82 118 201 113 134 320 316 230 148

Operating profit (EBIT)

% of net sales

53

11.5%

57

11.9%

75

13.7%

84

13.4%

81

12.5%

59

11.0%

88

12.9%

101

13.4%

104

13.9%

71

10.9%

Average number of FTEs 2’043 2’039 2’169 2’555 2’844 2’530 2’704 2’921 3’042 2’979

Employees at 31 December 2’034 2’061 2’319 2’835 2’766 2’537 2’825 3’092 3’198 3’074

Selected time series (as reported)
Bucher Hydraulics
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Note: all data before 2018 reported under IFRS; comparable change = adjusted for currency and acquisition effects

Half-year results 2025     30 July 2025



CHFm 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Order intake

% comparable change

400

20.8%

351

-12.8%

449

26.0%

499

7.6%

524

9.3%

317

-37.1%

522

62.6%

578

18.3%

520

-6.2%

359

-29.5%

Net sales

% comparable change

360

2.0%

371

2.2%

381

1.3%

447

13.3%

487

12.2%

421

-9.5%

394

-7.7%

525

42.2%

524

4.1%

462

-9.9%

Order book 126 108 177 236 271 155 285 319 302 193

Operating profit (EBIT)

% of net sales

24

6.6%

26

7.1%

25

6.6%

47

10.4%

66

13.5%

44

10.5%

62

15.8%

98

18.6%

102

19.5%

78

16.8%

Average number of FTEs 1’837 1’782 1’634 1’652 1’755 1’688 1’577 1’600 1’655 1’627

Employees at 31 December 1’819 1’757 1’630 1’696 1’770 1’611 1’563 1’678 1’693 1’605

Selected time series (as reported)
Bucher Emhart Glass
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Note: all data before 2018 reported under IFRS; comparable change = adjusted for currency and acquisition effects

Half-year results 2025     30 July 2025



CHFm 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Order intake

% comparable change

238

-16.1%

289

20.9%

275

-5.6%

301

7.5%

324

5.2%

261

-19.0%

366

35.2%

363

-1.7%

369

-3.4%

333

-8.1%

Net sales

% comparable change

257

-11.2%

263

1.9%

272

2.3%

309

12.1%

316

-0.4%

273

-13.3%

321

11.3%

347

8.8%

398

9.3%

357

-8.8%

Order book 51 76 80 74 82 70 121 154 122 97

Operating profit (EBIT)

% of net sales

13

5.0%

21

8.0%

22

8.1%

26

8.3%

20

6.2%

7

2.5%

28

8.6%

30

8.6%

33

8.3%

8

2.3%

Average number of FTEs 844 849 882 884 953 893 937 1’057 1’500 1’495

Employees at 31 December 802 817 849 888 948 868 953 1’503 1’532 1’515

Selected time series (as reported)
Bucher Specials
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Note: all data before 2018 reported under IFRS; comparable change = adjusted for currency and acquisition effects

Half-year results 2025     30 July 2025



Contact for media

T +41 58 750 15 40

media@bucherindustries.com

bucherindustries.com

Contact for investors and financial analysts

T +41 58 750 15 50

ir@bucherindustries.com

bucherindustries.com
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